.

ORIGINAL

Deeision No. 7IZIZ ’

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of CITIZENS UTILITIES

COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corpo~

ration, for 3u:ggrity %o igcrease .

its rates and charges for its : 3 \
water cystem serving the areas of (ﬁﬁﬁgilﬁigigﬁeg iéAQg%%G;
Montaxa, Marine View, Farallome Azended April 23, 1963)
City, Moss Beach and adjacent o

territory in San Mateo County.

Weyman I, Lundquist and John H. Cutler, for
Citizers Ucilities Company ox Caiifornia,
applicant. ,

Earold J. MeCarthy, Counsel, John E. Johnsonm,

ana A, L. Gieleghem, for the Coumission
stafz,

CREINION

Evidence on this application was heard by Examinexr Coffey
on September 30, October 1, 3 and 4 in Moss Beach; on October 14
in Union City; on October 22 and 23 in Los Altos; and on October 3%,
November 13, 14, 19 2nd 26 in Sar Framcisco, 21l dates in 1963.
The matter was called for hearing and adjourned without the receipt
of substantial evidemce om October 15 and 30, November 12;
December 1l and 23, 1968; Januwary 8, 21, 22, 30 and 31; and
March 17 and 21, 1969, while issues common to this proceeding and
Application No. a890§'of Citizens Utilities Company of Califormia
Citizens California) Guernmeville district were being heaxrd Iin the
Latter proceeding. Hearings on December 23, 1968 and Janu#ry 8 and
%, 1969, were called and adjourned without the ¥reeeipt of_any evi-

dence at applicant’s wequest. This application was submitted on




A. 45023 ds /ms

1/

April 3, 1949, upen Tecelpt of the reporter's transeript. Copies
of the application and notice of hearing were served in accordance
with the Commissfon's procedural rules.

In addition to the foregoing days of hearing, on
September 7 and 8, 1967, Commissioner Bemmett and Examiner Coffey
held hearings on the issue of the refusal by Citizens Utilities
Company of Delaware (Citizens Delaware) to permit access to and
Teview by the Commission staff of certain of the beooks and records
of applicant, applicant's affiliates, and applicant's parent corpc-
ration, Citizens Delaware. By Decision No, 73701, dated February 6,
1968, the Commission after approving of the staff-requested
information, found that applicant and its affiliates had obstructed
and celayed this proceeding. A ruling on the staff's motion to
dismiss was reserved pending amendment by applicant of its applica-

tion to include a more recent test period amd compliance with the

order to supply the staff~-requested material and access to records.

02 April 23, 1968, applicant filed its amended application and
subsequently the staff was afforded an opportunity to contimue its
investigation in nominal compliance with the order.

On March 21, 1969, applicant filed a petition requesting

@ proposed report. The'request has been granted by the Commissicn.

1/ On October 28, 1966, spplicent requested increased water rates
for service in its Cuerneville District, Application No. 48905,
for service in its Niles District, Application No. 48906, and
applicant's affiliate, North Los Altos Water Company, requested
increased water rates for service ic Los Altos and Mountainm
View, Appiication No. 48907. Concurrently with this applicf-
tion, applicant's affiliate, Inverxmess Water Company requested
increased water rates in and near Inverness, Appidlcaticn
No, 49024. Since cextain issues zre common or relzted in
these proceedings, counsel for these affiliasted corporaticns
agreed with stalf cowssel that the records of all of these pro-
ceedings cen be comsidered inm arriving st the decision in any
proceeding.




- ‘ .
) ' ' .

A. 49023 ds

On August 21, 1969, applicant filed a petition for interim

rate relief pending conclusion of this proceeding. Decision No.

76172, dated September 10, 1969, paxtially granted the request by

authorizing an interxim rate increase, subject to refund, based on the
estimates of operating revenues, expenses, and rate basc submitted by
the staff for the test year 1968 and a rate of retuxn of 4.5 percent.
On February 10, 1970, applicant f£iled 2 motion that appli-
cant's proposed rates be filed, subject to refund, - In addition,
applicont requests rates affording a current return of not less than
20-3/47% on rate base and that the Commission add to its decision pxo-
visions foxr additional revenue to take account of ox’ compersate for:
(2) Incxeased operatimg costs ia the last 18 wmomths;

(b) Deprivation of return for the time that these
cases have been pending; and :

(¢) Provision for attrition of rate of retwrm to take
cognizance of the probability of future cost increases.

Rates ordered herein make moot the motion for interim rates
in this application. It is not appropriate to comsider ex parte the
requests for reveﬁue in addition to that of the proposed rates. The
motion will be denied. |

_ The issues which are common to applicant and its affiliates
have been reviewed and discussed in Decision No. 76996, dated March 24,
1970, Application No. 48905, Comsistent findings of fact as may be
required in this proceeding on common issues will be made herein
without repeating the supporting opinions set forth in said decision
which is hereby made a part of this decision.

On the issue of the rate of return to be allowed im all five
applications of these affiliated operations, applicants presented 4
exhibits and the testimony of one witness and the staff presented ome
exhibit supported by the testimony of one witness. ,Applicanc presented
10 exhibits and the testimony of three witnesses on district operatioms

in support of its request for authority to increase its rates and-

-3a




A. 49023 ds/ms

charges in its Montara District. Three witnesses from the Commission
staff presented the ¢ exhibits which summarize the results of gheix

independent study and iavestigation of applicant's operations.

Approximately one and ome-quarter days of hearing time was requiged

for the presentation of service problems by 26 public witnesses.

Corporate Onerations and Service Area

The operations of applicant and its parent corporation,
Citizens Delaware, will not be repeated here since they are summarized
in the decision on Application No. 48905.

As of December 31, 1968, applicant served about 620 metered
customers in its Montara water district.é/ The service area of this
district includes the communitics of Montara, Marine View, Faralloze
City, Moss Beach and adjacent areas in San Mateo County. Private fire
protection and public fire hydrant sexvice is also provided at flat
rates, Water is obtained from spring diversions supplying 100 to 200
gallons per minute and five wells. The wells range im depth from 90
to 132 feet and have capacities ranging from 23 to 150 gallons pex
airute. In addition there are tooster pumps and six storage resex-
volxs and tanks with a combined capacity of 383,000 gallons, Total
sales of water Iin 1968 amounted to 83,305 hundred cubic feet (cef).

At the end of 1968 there were about 106,216 feet of main ranging in
dizsmeter from two to eight inches. The numbexr of utility customers
has increased during the past tem years on the average about 20 per

year, with some fluctuations in the aumounts of annval increase.

2/ This summary does not imclude the exhibits introduced and witnes~
ses who testified on Scptembexr 7 and 8, 1967, and dees not
include exhibits and witnesses on issues in Application No.

48905 which are common to &1l five affilizted epplications.

The nurber of public witanesses is not indicative of the public
protest on service due o indication by the exeminer that cumu-
lative and zepetitive evudence was not desired and would not add
weight to the evidence.

Since applicant incorrectly reports to the Commission the number

of bills remdered rather than active sexvice conmections, actual
customers on the specified date canmot be stated. |

wdyy




A, 48023 s/ms

Applicant's Requested Rate Proposal

The folld@ing tabulation shows the present (prior to

September 10, 1969) and proposed general metered service rates,

together with the percentage increases:

Present anc Proposed Meter Rates

Per Meter Pexr Month Incxease
Item Present  Proposed Percent

Minimum Ch&rgei

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 5.50 $ 10.35 88.2%
3/4~inch meter 7.00 12.65 80.7
l-inch meter 8.00 14.95 85.9
2-inch meter 20.00 36.75 83.8

3=inch meter 40.00 72.50 gl.2

Fox 4~iach meter 60.00 109.25 82.%

Quantity Rates:
First 500 cu.ft. or less 5,50 10.35 88.2

Next 4,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fr. «55 .958 74.2
Cvexr 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft, .35 .648 85.%

No increases wexzc propesed by applicant for fire protection
sexvices, but the staff recommended a mew fire hydrant rate format
based upon comnected main size differentials rather then on the
format based on hydiant sizes.

An average customer with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, using
800 cubic fcet per menth would have been billed $14.30 bimonthly under
the above present rates and would be charged $26.44 bimonthly under
proposed rates, an increase of 85 percent.

Resuvlts of Oneration

Estimates of the results of operatiom made by applicant
and steff under present and proposed rates are compared in the
following tabulation with the amoumis sdopted inm this preceeding al

rates whlch are authorized nerein:




SUMARY OF TARNINGS
YEAR 1968 ESTIMATED

‘Presen‘c. Rates® Proposed Rates Adopted
Applicant  Staff Applicant sStafs Rosulf:s

$ 61,915 $ 65,6u0 $112,652 $119,510 $ 77,520

Item
Operating Revenues

Cperating Expenses
Oper. & Maint. Exps.
Admin, & Gen. & Misc. Exps.
Depreclation Exponse
Taxes Other Than on Imeamo
Taxes Based on Income

23,000
8,200
11,230
9,290

21,813
11,618
11,167

9,354

22,820
8,830
11,230
9,290

26,081
11,818
11,167

9,254

23,810
8,830
11,230
9,290

(Evel. 107 Surcharge)
Total Operating Beps.

Net Revenuo

Deprociated Rato Base

Rate of Return -

146°

3,000°

25%&

21,200°

7.220°

57,098
L,817

56,070
9,570

L.l 2.8%

83,589
29,063

352,63k 335,390 352,634

8.2%

8L,390
35,120

335,390

58,830
18,690

338,010
5.53%

. Effective prior to Scptember 10, 1969.

t. Not adjusted for involuntary conversions effect » inclusive ITC.

€. Exclusive of ITC, adjusted for involuntory comversions offect.
Revenues |

At present rates, the staff estimzte of revenues exceeds
that of appiicant by $3,725. Applicant estimated the average sales per
metered custozer to be 88,5 cof based on individual simple linear
correlations of consumption with deviations from the average of xain-
£21l 2ad from the average of temperature measured at San Francisco
Alrport. The staff initially cetimated the average sales £or metered
customers to be 93 cef usiog a graphical multiple correlation method
of consumption with tempexature, rainfall and time. Datza vsed by
tac staff was from the Helf Moo Bzy weather statiom, clegxly more
representative of weather conditions than, the location employed by
applicant. The staff method was reviewed, tested znd accepted by
the Commission in Decisicn No. 58443, dated Janpuary 12, 1965,
Application No. 45625 of the North Los Aitos Water Company for

increased water rates. Applicant assumed no upwszd trend

-G~




b 45023 gg

in consuwption. From applicant's Exhibit No. 7, it is evident that
upward trends in consumption since 1962 and also from 1365 do cxist,
so that for the test year 1968 normal consumption will probably be
between 95 and 98 ccf. Applicant's Exhibit No. 22 shows the 1957
ammual average ccf per customer to be 95.7.§/ It appears that both
anplicant and staff witnesses zre comservative im thelr escimatesiof
customer usage.

Applicant maintained that the staff erred o its method
of converting consumptior per customer into revenue units. Tkoe

staff demomstrated that, accepting applicant’s premise that a sudden

cbange6§n water use characteristics resulting from new customer use

habiti; or the reading of meters that had not beem read in the

»ast, 2t present rates the revenue estimate would decrease only $545
based upon the use of recorded revemue per customex shown in appli~
cant's Exhibit No. 6 for the yecr 1967, the actual consumption pez
customer in 1967 shown inm applicant's Exhibit No. 22 acd an ascual
upward trend of ome ccf per customex.

The staff correlation indicates no adjustment for
texperatvre or rainfall is :equired for 1967 recorded water use to
be considered as normal.

We find reasemable the staff method of estimating revenues
based on the 1967 recorded water use, un imeremencel inerease cf

one cef per customer in 1938, and revenue per customer of $89.89 per

year., It is poted that interim rates authorized by Decisicn

!/ The reccrd clearly demomstrates that a witness can be led o a
grapa but be ccovot be made to see 2 trend.

Not probobiec.

dighly probable.




' '. D
. .

A, 49023 ds

No. 76172 arxe estimated to produce $72,490, or $5,030 less than the
operating revenue requirement of $77,520 indicated berecin by the

adopted results.

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

Applicant's estimate of operating and maintenance expense
exceeds the staff eStimate‘b§“$i,993 at present rates. The details
of this difference are adequétely descfibed at page 5~1 of Exbibit
No. 11. R

At the hearing, the staff increased its 1968 estimate of
salaries and wages to reflect recent changes in personnel. Aithough
the estimates of total payroll byvthe staff and applicant are the
same, the applicant’s allocation of that portion to be capitalized
is based oo the last two years and the staff sllocation is based on
experience of the last seven years. Although the staff estimate of
capitalized payroll would have been more accurate if the effect of
recent clerical increases had been eliminated, it appears the
distqrtion of the estimate is winor. We will adopt the‘s:aff use of
a seven-year period as best representative of future operations
rather than applicant's use of a period coincident with:che4pendcncy
of this proceeding.

Materials, Sexvices znd Miscellancous Experses

Applicant's estimate of these cxpenscs exceeded that of
the staff by $285 for the test vear.

For tne supply of power and purification portiom of this

expense, applicant used an average of the recorded figures for 1965,

1966 and 1967 since well chlorinators kad been sdded in 1964,




@

A. 49023 ds/ms

Applicant testified that: "{he additional cost of this water
treatment is apparent in the increase in this expense in 1964, butr
its full impact did not come about wmtil 1965,...." ¥o support for
this statement was presented by applicant. However, the staff
testified thac the recorded expemse for chemicals was:

1961 $391

1962 230

1963 311

1964 358

1965 166

1966 416
The above amowmts wexre reported by applicant in its snnual report
to this Commission and they do mot support applicant's testimonmy.
The staff used a seven-year average after adjusting for customer
growth and increased cost of materfals. We find the steff estimate
reasonable.

Uneolleetible Accounts

Applicant's estimate of this expense at present rates in
1963 exceeded that of the staff by $299. Applicant argues that ¢
stalff estimate is unreasonably low since the staff eliminated the
highest expense year, 1967, but did not likewise delete the lowest
year, 1966, from the basic data used to derive a six-year avercge
expense. The amount of uncollectible expense indicated for 1957 is
Dot representative of normal operations in that meters werce not
preperly read end bills were not properly rendered. This resulted

in the net uncollectible expense being over twice the zxount of any

other year considered. We find the scaff cstimate reasonsble.

We find reasoncble operating arnd maintenance expenses in
the test year to be $23,000 at adeopted results, which is the staff

estimaie adjusted for uncollectible expense at suchorized TALES,




®

A, 49923 ds/ms

Administrative aad General and Miscellaneous Expenses

The issues of concemn here are substantially the same as
those discussed in the exeminer's report dated October 9, 1969, on
applicant’s request for authorization of increased water rates im
its Guerneville District. The discussion of differences of the

estimates of applicant and staff will not be repeated here other

than to indicate the amomts found reascnable for this proceeding.

The staff estimate of Employees’ Pension and Benefits
expense is 52,040, and that of applicant is $2,996. We fird $1,629
to De reasonable for this expense in this proceeding.

Applicant estimated the Regulatory Commission Expenses to
be $1,384 and the staff estimated them to be $660. We find
reasonable the staff estimate,

Applicant estimated Mutual Sexvice Charges to be $3,933
and the staff estimated them to be $3,000 plus $500 for exccutive
salaries and expenses. We f£ind $3,130 to be reasonable for this
expense In this proceeding.

We find $8,200 to be a rcasonable estimate of adminis-

trative and general and miscellaneous expenses in this proceeding.
Taxes Based on Income

The 1szcues of the surcharge on income taxes, iavest-
zent tax credit and involuntary conversions were all considered in
Decision Mo. 765%6. Findings will be made here in conformity with

that decision.




®

A, 49023 ds /zs

Statf Ixhibit No. 27 shows that the effect of applicant

not adjusting the income tax caleulation for the reduction

in income tax depreciation for the gain on 1ts involuntary

conversions is to burden Montara Districs customers with an
wmjustified added revenue requirement of $4,030. We £ind it
reasonable to eliminate this unreascmable tax burden on customess
by increasing the depreciation deduction used in the income tax
computation for the Moatara District by $3,720.

We £ind it reacomable that depreciation deductions of
$12,070 and $11,910, respectively, be used to compute the allowance
for state and federal income taxes in the tost year.,

Since a 5 percent surcharge to feoderal income taxes will
be in effect for the first six months of 1970, we will include 2
0.9 % surcharge in the authorized rates. Reflecting current
income tax regulations, we have excluded the investment tax
credit in the caleulation of income taxes.

During the hearing om October 4, 1968, applicant
made a motion for am interim rate inmerease of 2% in the form
of a bill surcharge to compensate applicant for the 107%
surcharge on Income tax. For the purnose of the motion the

estimates and recommended vate of reoturn of the staff were




A, 49023 ds/ms

accepted by applicant. The motion was denied by the presiding
examiner since applicant had not exhausted its potential

federal income tax relief by electing to take accelerated
depreciation.

Rate Base

Applicant argues that the staff working cash allowance
would be increased from $2,620 to $5,240 if it were conformed with
the staff's standard practice, "Determination of Working Cash
Allowance". We agree and find the reasonable rate base to be the
staff-estimated rate base plus $2,620. We find $338,010 to be the

amount of the reascmable rate base im the test yéax.
Rate of Return

Witnesses for applicant and the staff offered testimony
in this proceeding on the proper rate of return for Guerneville,
Montara and Niles districts of applicant and for Inverness Water
Company and North Los Altos Watex Company. This testimony is

summarized and discussed in Decision No. 76996 f£or the

Cuerneville proceeding. Specific rates of return for each distriet
and affiliate were to be found as approprilate for the quality of
service rendered. For the Montara District, under present operating
conditions we find a rate of return of 5.53% on rate base to be
reasonagble. When applicant has upgraded service to its customers

in this district and demonstrated it to the satisfaction of this

Commission, a 7.2 pexcent rate of return on rate base would be rea~
sonable.




A, 49023 13

Service

A sampling of public sentiment taken during the morning
of the first day of hearing, when about 60 members of the public were
in attendance, indicates that all nembers of the public present were
protesting the rate increase, that one or two had good quality water
and do not have service problems, and that all other customers
present had service problems,

This record is replete with testimony by customers
regarding high, low apd fluctuating pressure problems; of black,
brown, milky, rusty, oily, samndy and just plain dirty water; of
worms in the water; of chlorine taste and odor; of main leaks being
wiattended for extended periods; of streets and residemces being
Zlooded by broken mains; of streets being opened and left for
extended periods as chuckhole traffic hazards; of persomnmel without
knowledge or maps of shut-off valves; of meters being unread and of
periodic gross overbillings; of difficulties in comtacting utility
personnel to report troubles; of poor public relatioms; of shutting
off water without adequate notice and of inadequate water supply.

A representative of the local fire district testified that
fire hydrants were not being satisfactorily maintained, it not
being possible to open 2 mumber of hydramts. He criticized the
water supply as inadequate as the result of small pipes and storage,

giving as examples the supply of an 8~inch main through a one-inch
main and 15 homes being supplied through a 1/2-inch pipe. He

indicated that the comstruction was piecemeal without installing

important items needed to complete the system, and that there had
been no improvement in the water service for ten years since the

recommendations of local persomnel are gemerally not approved by




A. 49023 és/ms

managemeﬁt; The fire district believes it is paying for hydrant
service which it is not receiving and requests a reduction in
hydrant rental and authorization to maintain the hydrants. Appli-
cant and the district agreed to comsult on these problems but the
record does not indicate any solution., The staff recommended a
change in the tariff for public fire hydrant service, relating the
tariff to the size of the serving main rather than to the size of
the hydrant., We will authorize the proposed tariff which has
provisions for utility-ovmed-custever-maintained service as

requested by the district. Since tie revenue effeet of this tariff

change is speculative, no revenue effect will be reflected in the

results herein adopted.

Despite direction by the presiding examiner, applicant
did not satisfactorily avail itself in this record of the opportunity
to investigate the many service complaints contained im this record
and to report thexeom, Applicant gemevralized that it Lod bad
persoanel problems and that it expected conditioms to be better in
the future, It did explain its posted office hours, telephoce
arrangements and the cause of "milky'watexr, but the bulk of the
complaints are without answer in this record.

The staff investigation disclosed conditions which gave
rise to the foregoing complaints and the staff witnmess made a
nuxbeyr of general recommendations for improvement of the system
opexation and facilities within the mext three to five years, If
applicant were to undertake such improvement program it Ls lilkely
that many of the serxvice deficlencies would be alleviated. Appli-
cant has the sole responsibility for the service it renders and it

caanot esdape that responsibility by claiming "personnel problems”

- o




A. 49023 ms

The value of service and its lack of improvement have been considered
in the determination of the initiagl rate of return to be allowed in
this proceeding.

The order which follows will provide additionzl revenues
should applicaﬁt complete within a two-yeaxr period the "backbone”
transmission main and additional storage facilities approximating
$100,000 recommended by the staff (TR 299-300). The additflonal ammusl
revenues will be about $31,300 based upon the 7.2 percent rate of
return previously found reasonable and the estimated additional ad

valorem taxes and depreciation on plant investment gssociated with
the 1mprovemeﬁts.

Accounting

Staff recommendations on applicant’s accounting procedures
were reviewed in Decision No. 76996, in Application No. 48905. The
ordering paragraphs on accounciﬁg matters contained therein apply to

all of applicant's water operations and will not be repeated herein.

Findings and Conclusions

The Cemmission £inds that:
1. Applicant is in need of revenue in addition o that pro-
duced by rates in effect on and beforg September 10, 1969.
2. The adopted estrmates,tpreviously discussed‘herein, of .

operating ruvenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test year

1968, reasonably indicate the probable results of applicant'§ opera-

tions for the near future.

3. An average rate §£ return of 5.53 percent on applicant’s

rate base for the Montara District is reasonable. It 1s estimated

that such rate of return will provide a return of 6.0 percent on

common equity allocated to the Mourara District.




A. 49023 ms

4. An a?érage rate of return of 7.2 percent on applicant's
rate base for the Montara District is reasonable if applicant com-
pletes within two years the staff recommended plant improvements
described at pages 299-300 of the transcript. It is estimated that
such rate of return will provide a return of 8.68 percent on -common
equity allocated tn the Montara District.

5. The rates and charges authorized herein are justified, .the
rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; and the present
rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed
herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted in part until applicant’s service more closely conforms to
the standards of General Order No. 103.

An average customer using 800 cubic feet of water per
month will be charged $16.60 bimonthly, under Appendix A rates, an
increase of 16 percent. In addition, until the 5, percent surcharge
to Federsl income taxes is removed, bills computed under tariffs

herein authorized will be increased by 0.9 percent.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this order, Citizens Utilities
Company of Califormia may file for its Montara District the revised

rate schedules attached to this ordexr as Appendix A. Such £iling

shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the

revised schedules shall be four days after the date of £iling. The

revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and'after
the effective date thereof.




A. 49023 ms

2. In the event applicant undertakes to install plant improve-
ments described on pages 299-300 of the transcript, it shall f£ile in
this proceeding a detailed plan of comstruction to implement such
improvements, including pipe and storage tank sizes, amounts aad
types of materials, locations and estimated costs of coanstruction,
together with estimated dates of completion. Upon undertaking such
construction, applicant shall, within f£ifteen days after the end of
each month until completion of such construction, £ile a progress
report showing the cumulative net dollar amounts expended for each
plant item described in applicant's plan.

3. Upon completing the requirement of Ordering Paragraph 2
before June 30, 1972, and ﬁpon receiving further authorization of
this Commission by supplemental order herein, applicant Citizens
Utilities Company of Cslifornia may £ile for its Montara District
the revised rate schecule attached to this order as Appendix B. Such
filing shall comply with Gemeral Oxder No. 96~A. The revised schedule
shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date
thereof.

4. All motions heretofore not acted upon are hereby denied.

The effective date of this order shall be tweaty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this ,2%4

day of NAY, ~ , 1970.

Commissione S




Ao 19023 d3 /ms

APPEUDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. X0-1

Montara Tariff Area

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all motored water sorvice.

TERRITORY

Montara, Farallone City, loss Beach and Marine View, and
vicinity, Jan Mateo County.

RATES
Por Moter
Por MNonth

Quantity Rates:

FiI‘S'b 500 cu.ft. Or lcss PEE N NN N N NN R P g i p S $ 6.50
NC‘.‘Cﬁ LL_,S'OO cu..‘f't.-, pcr 100 Cu.ft- foscssverrnnoa .60
Over 5,000 cuuft., por 100 cusfte wovvesvensnons .35

Minimen Chargo:

FOI‘ 5/8 :c B/h-inCh me'ber LEE NN T I Y T R S ar e $ 6.50
For 3/L400h MOYCY wevvrrvvrierrensesinnnnn 9,28
FOI‘ l-d.nCh. m&“ter Sroprprandosrpsrsrresnnnne 11.50
For I3=5nCh MELCT vevesvsrvsecarernnnnnns  20.00
FOJ." 2"inch mc‘ber PlesrRpVTeRsrPsrsmvens g 30-00
For B-MCh MC'bcr AA XK RS AN FERYERREFFEYY Y Py 60.00
For Leinich MOLCY eevevverevrvacveonsconas 90.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the cus“omer
to the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITION

Until the 5% surcharge to Federyl inecaie taxes is vremovod, bi1ls
canputed under the above +avsf will ha Sncrcanod vy 0.9,

(c)
(c)




®

APPTNDIY. 4
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. HO=S
Montara Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABIIITY

Applicable to all f£ire hydrant servicc furnished to munieipalities, (7)
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the State., (7)

TERRITORY

The vndncorporated communities of Yontara, Farallone City, Yoss
Beach and Marine View, and vieinity, San Matoo County.

RATES
Por Hydvant Per Month, ¢
Utility Owned Utility Ouned Cuctamer Cwmed
Utility ladin- stoner Main- Custamer Madn- -
tained tained tained v
Served by mains

omaller than 6—5-nCh- $3-00 31-?5 31.00
Served by mains
b~ineh or larger La25 3.00 1.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Vater deldvored for purposes obner than Lire protoction choll  (T)
be charged for at the Quantity rates in Schedule No. 1, Metered Sexrvico.

2. The cogt of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by 4he
party roquesting relocation.

3. Hydrants shall be comocted to the utility’s system upén roceolipt
of written roguest fram a Pblic authority. The writien wrequest shall
Cesiprate the specifde Llocation of cach hydrant and, whero appropriate,
the owacrship, type and size.

i
]
)
L. The wiility undertakes o Supply only such water at such pressure|
Wl may be available at any time tarough tho normal operation of its -
.':y S bcn le

5. The applicable rate is dotormined by the smallest size of main
between hydranmt and soures of Supply (well or storage) (T

(Contimued)




A. L9023 ds

Schedule No. MOw=S

lontara Tariff Areca

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SZRVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.,)

6. The responsibility of hydrant maintonance (and related momthly (T)
rate) will be determined by negotiation between utility and customor.
(Refer to £iled tariff Rule Ne. 20.) : ()




Schedule No, MO-1

Montara Tariff Area

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Montara, Farallome City, Moss Beach and Marine View, and
viecinity, San Mateo County.

RATES Per Mctor
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft. or less .......
Next 4,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

LR N

Mindmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch moter $ 9.20
For 3/L=inch meter 13.¢0
For l-ineh meter 16.25
For li-inch meter 30.00
For 2-inch meter 4L2.00
For 3-inch meter ....ceveecscecn 85.00
For L=inch meter 130.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




As. 48906,..8907, 49023, 49026 MM
Ds. 77210, 77211, 77212, 77213

A. W. GATOV, COMMISSIONER, Dissenting:

I dissent in the majority's decisioms in Applications
Nos. 48505, 48907, 45023 and 49024 because they are unfair,
unreasonable, improper and not supported by the record.

The majority opinions, furthermore, disregard the posi-
tion of the Hearing Examimer who presided at all the hearings.
I think it important that there be documented the reasons why
the assigned Heaxing Examiner does not support the‘majority
decisions, and I have, therefore, appended hereto and incor-
porated hercin by reference, as part of my dissent, his‘memo-

randum on the subject.

@VJM
'ﬂComﬁfj7Eoner

Attachment

Dated at San Francisco, California,
May 12, 1970.




TO THE COMMISSION:

Re: Applications Nos. 48906, 48907,
49023 and 49024,

At the request of Commissiomer Gatov om May 7, 1970, this
Ls written to advise the Commission why I have not signed the
"Tastructions for Deeisions" for Applicatioms Nos. 48906, 48907,

49023 and 49024 of the Citizens Utilities Company and its affiliates
for'water rate increases. '

These decisions as now proposed do not contain amy adjust-
ment or penalty for applicants arbitrarily causing their customers to
provide between 9 and 14% more revenue than would have been xequired
1if Citizens had elected to minimize its tax expenses by taking
accelerated depreciation on its Califormia properties which it did
in seven other states where it could reserve for the stockholders all
the benefits of accelerated depreciation.

The adopted rate of return for good service, 7.2%, the
highest recommended by the staff, is excessive simce it does not take
into account the systematic inflation of the rate base applicants

fox many years prior to the test year. The decisions make mo adj$33'
ment for the excessive plant overhead reflected in the applicants

watered plant accounts as the result of manipulations by Citizens
of the Mutual Service account.

The improvements of service specified as conditions for
recelving a 7.2% rate of yeturn will not cause substantial improve-
ments in customer sexvice and will only result in greater public
reaction because of increases in rates without discermable service
improvements. The decision for Niles, Application No. 48906,
provides for increased ecarning when service is improved in Niles
Canyon and Niles business distriect but igmores the almost umiversal
customer dissatisfaction with service. The decision for North
Los Altos provides for improved service in a limited area anq for
improved flushing but ignores that witnesses repeatedly testified
that the service is poor and protested not only the debris content
of the water but also the mineral and chlorine content of the water,
low pressure, outages and high bills. The decision for Montara
relies on a staff estimate that $100,000 of added plant would
greatly improve the service but ignoxes that still othexr work will
have to be done. The estimate was of such a preliminary and general
nature, without specific detail and study, that it is suitable only
to indicate megnitudes of required expenditure. The estimate can
not be used to indicate improved customer satisfaction with service.




I believe that if the applicants implement the service requirements
for the 7.27% rate of return, the customers' reaction to increased
rates without discermable service iwmprovements will be much greater
in the future than it was in these proceedings where up to 200 {rate
customers atteunded the hearings. If the Commission desires to make
increased earnings contingent upon improved sexrvice, the applicants
should be required to meet the service standards of General Order
No. 103, or to obtain permission to deviate therefrom im those
instances where the ecomomic cost of service improvement is not
justified, the service problems being specifically determined by a

comprehensive survey by applicants of customer and system service
deficiencies.

Cixol T. Cortey 7/
Examiner




